Original Agreement No. or PO No, ( SC2338) -

AMENDMENT NO. 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN First Alarm Security & Patrol Inc AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
. FOR
Alarm and Closed Circuit TV Maintenance. Testing and Monitoring Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated November 1, 2009 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and First Alarm Security & Patrol Inc (Contractor),
hereby agree to amend their Agreement (No. SC2338) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No.
1.

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. SC2338).

2. Section 1., “PAYMENTS BY NMC?” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $75,000.” and replacing it with “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (SC2338) shall not exceed the total

- sum of $230,000 for the full term of the Agreement”.

3. Section 2., “TERM OF AGREEMENT?” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is
from November 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and
replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from November 1, 2009 to June 30,2013 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to this Agreement.”

4,  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment No. 1 are
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
Agteement, '

5, A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
SC2338).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Signature X

Printed Name &‘M‘} Tav\ E. SepL

Dated a‘(/@é/lmz
Title ﬁm (et

Dated L“, / é// s

Title [fwm-'f?/*’ éharrw‘f “

*&RINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity. the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if

any and shall personally sign the Agreement,

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature

Purchasing Manager
E
Signature i WQQA.G

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attomneys for County and NMC

Dated

Dated \”[Q!H«H

Dated; ,2012




(Original Agreement No. (BPO 1934)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. _1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWIEN _First Alarm Security  AND

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR
Maintenance and Monitoring of Burglar Alarms, Fire Alarms, Access Control System, Closed Circuit TV and Testin
. of Fire Alarm Systems at NMC Campus

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated Nov 1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (' NMC™), and First Alarm Security (Contractor), hereby agree to
renew their Agreement No. (BPO 1934) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (BP0 1934}

2.  This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2012, ‘

3.  The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No, (BPO 1934) shall not

exceed the total sum of $230,00 for the full term of the Agreement and $75,000.00 for fiscal

year 20102011, pae 19000

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. A copy ofthis Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO 1934)

=

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

-] , ‘
w4
Signaplire L / , Dated @%/30'/2-(3/0

Prin Gl tesd tide JRSdert”

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Signature e W _—y . Dated é//’{ /’ >
/ Purchgging Manager -

Signature . 'E:! 'ij{:\-n __ . Dated __ 5/“ ’i"“"" o

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles J. MeKes, Gounty Counsel

/d %zzwe;{j&u«fi&) g ;y@

Litt, Depu)
' 2} 9

At rneys for County and NMC




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: Jualy 13, 2010 AGENDA NQ.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Menager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute the contract renewal amendments for the continuation of various
existing services with multiple vendors (outlined in the Board Order) at
NMC in FY 2010-11.

DEPARTMENT: Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

Tt is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical
Center (NMC) to execute the contract renewal amendments for the continuation of various existing
services with multiple vendors (outlined in the Board Order) at NMC in FY 2010-11.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

At the end of each fiscal year Natividad Medical Center must renew expiring service contracts with
various vendots in order to maintain a curtent purchase order. This ensures timely payment of invoices
and avoids any disruption in services. Attachment A to this report is a list of current vendor service
contracts requiring renewal for Fiscal Year 2010-2011. All of the contracts are Amendments to previous
established contracts with no changes in the scope of service. NMC will do separate reports for all
amended contracts that include a change to the scope of service.

QTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 0. .00

The Amendments have been reviewed and approved by County Counsel County Counsel, the
Auditor/Controller’s office and by the Natividad Medica! Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost of the Contract Amendments is $2,470,675 and is included in the FY 2010-11 Recommended
Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:
Sid Cato, Management Analyst Harry Weis
April 29, 2010 ‘ Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Attachment A



Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center
(NMC) to execute the contract renewal amendments for the
continuation of various existing services with multiple vendors
(outlined in the Board Ordet) at NMC in FY 2010 11, not to
exceed $2,470,675.

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

R i S

24

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those

members present, effective July 13, 2010 the Board hereby

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to executs the contract
renewal amendments for the continuation of various existing services with multiple vendors
{outlined in the Board Order) at NMC in FY 2010-11, not to exceed $2,470,675, with the
following multiple vendors:

Vendor Name Service Amendment 4 Current Contract - F/Y 11 AMOUNT
Term Dates
A&RB Fire Extinguisher Halon System, Fire Sprinkler & #4 7-1-06 thru 4-30-11 350,000
Extinguisher Maintenance
Andac Pillow Speakers, Nurse Call Cords and #4 7-1-04 thru 6~30-11 $14,000
Clinical Alarms

“IFirst Alain Seourity | Fire/Durgiar Alani Agcess Contral | B1 | 11=L-09 thru 6=30-11 [~ o 875,000

Johnson Controls Repair & Maintenance of Various #5 7-1-06 thru 6-30-11 $82,000
Mechanical Systems & VED'
Medispee Corpeal Shock Wave Litotripsy System #1 §-1-08 thru §-30-11 $73,000
Metro Répabiic Bad Debt Collection #2 8-1-07 thru 6-30-11 3700,000
Commerciat Service
Mission Linen Linen Processing Sarvices #2 9-12-08 thru 5-30-11 $450,000
Morehead Assooiates Employee Survey #5 8-1-07 thru 6-30-11 330,000
NMC Volunteer Auxiliary Voluntear Managentent Services #5 5.15-05 thn: 6-30+11 380,875
Credit Consulting Services Bad Debt Collection #2 8-1-07 thru §-30-11 $700,000
Phartrediom Servioss Compounding Pharmacentical Supplies #4 T-31-06 tarw 6-30-11 560,000
& TV Solution
Professional Research Patient Satisfaction Survey Services #4 7-1-05 thru §30-11 ‘ 324,000
Consultants ]
ThyssenK.rupp Elevator Repair & Mainienance #s 7-1-06 thru 6-30-11 $50,000
Total Repair Express Repair & Maintenance of Operating #5 4/5/05 thru 6-30-11 380,000
Room Bquipment

TOTAL 82,470,673

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13" day of July, 2010, by the follomng vote, to wit!



24

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salina.s, Patker, Potter

NOES: NOTE
ABSENT: Nore

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County-of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an criginal order of said Board of Supervisers duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on July 13, 2010

Dated: Jaly 13,2014 Gail T. Borkowskd, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Montetey, State of California

; Ay '2—-/’\- \z—«/\

) Deputy




=3

it

AN Natividae Menicalcener
COUNTY OF MO G NT FOR P NAL SERVICES

(NOT TO EXCEED $100.000)

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("NMC™), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a politica! subdivision of the State of Caifornia and FIRST ALARM SECURITY

hersinafter "CONTRACTOR"),

In consideration of the muiual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agresment, the parties agree as
follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED., NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR 1o perform, and

CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the

terms of the Agreement, The services are generally described as follows: MAINTENENCE AND MON-
ITORING OF BURGLAR ALARM, FIRE ALARMS, ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM, CLOSED-
CIRCUIE TV AND TESTING OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AT NMC CAMPUS ' '

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, The total amount payable by

NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $75,000,00

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from iNOV 1.2009 10 {Tun 30, 2010
unless  sooner  terminated  pursuant to  the terms  of  this  Agreement.  This
Agreement is of no foree or effect uniil signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing
ast and CONTRACTOR may not commence worlk before NMC signs this Agreement.

3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated hersin by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

4, PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

4.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and
subcontractors petforming services under this Agreement mre specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deltver the services required under
this Agreement and are not employess of NMC, or immediate family of an employes of NMC,

4.2, CONTRACTOR its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in & safe and
gkillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work nerformed under
this Agreement that is required by law tc be pelfmmed or supervised by licensed persomnsl shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

Revisad 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Farm $100,000 or Lags [




4.3. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to osrey out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personne! for amy purpose other than in the perfortnance of its obligations under this

Agreement.

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS,

5 1 CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on 4 form aceep‘cable to NMC.

¥ not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically ot at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The
itvoice shall sot forth the amounts cleimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, efther in the
requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Coniroller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoios.

5.2, CONTRACTOR. shail not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreerment.

6. TERMINATION,

6.1. During the term of this Agreement, NMC meay terminate the Agrasment for any reason by giving
writtent notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notice shal! set forth the effective date of termination. In the evert of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services

provided prior to the date of termination.

6.2. NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written
notice to Contracior, "Good cause" includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required

services at the time and In the manner provided wnder this Agreement. H NMC terminates this
Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement,

7. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR. shall indennify, defend and hold harmiess. NMC and the
County of Monterey (hereinafter "County™, it officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability,
loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in conneetioh with, pexformance of this Agreement by

CONTRACTOR and/or iis agent, employses or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willfil misconduct of personnei employed by NMC. It is the intent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC, The CONTRACTOR shall |

reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and labilities incurred with respect to any
iftigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indeninify, defend and hold harmiess NMC and the

County under this Agreement.

8, INSURANCE.

8.1, Bvidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Cortificate of

Insuranice” certifying that coverage as required herein has been ebtained. Individual endorsemants
=}

Revised 12/1/5008 NMG PSA Form $100.000 or Lasa 2




executed by the insurance certier shall accompeny the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upen request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies,

Executed by the insurance carcier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall povide a cextified copy of the policy or pelicies. :

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless
otherwise directed, The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed” with the work under
this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC hes approved such insurance.
This approval of insurance shall neither reliove nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

R.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by cornpaties which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VIL, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's

Contracts/Purchasing Director,

8.3, Insurance Coverage Requirements; Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemmnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement e policy or policies of insurance with

the following minimum limits of lability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including
coversge for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contrastual Liability, Broad form
Propetty Damage, Indspendent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per ocourrence.

Business automobile liability insurance , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agresment, with & combined single

limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not lessthan $500,000 per ccourtence.

‘Workers' Compensation Insuranice , If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
litnits not less than $1.000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

i Bxemption/Modification (Tustification attached; subject to approval), -

Professional liahility insuranoe , if required for the professionel services being provided, (e.g., those
persons authorized by a licenss to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the eggregats, to cover Uability for malpractice cr errors or omissions made in the course of
rendering professional servicss. If professional lability insurance is weitten on & "claims-made" basis
rather than an ocourtence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earfiar termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage™) with the same liability limits,
Any such tail coverage shall comtinue for at least three yeats following the expiration or eatlier
termination of this Agreetnent,

[ Bxemption/Modification (Justification aitached; subject to approval).

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 3




8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptabie to NMC and issued and
execnfed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California.
Unless otherwise- specified by this Agresment, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence
basis, ot, if the policy is not written on an cccurrence basis, such policy with the coverage roguired
hersin shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR

completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in wrtiting et least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewsl thereof,
Each pelicy shall provide coverags for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identicel insurance

coverage 1o the above requirements.

risin the Co nﬁac Je 1 ongaine aud co do erations, gnd czll rthe
provide thm‘ Such Imsurance is primary InsHrance to any insurance or Selﬂzns'umnce maintained by the

County and that the insurance of the Additiong! Insured.g shall not be called upon to cgazf ibute to ¢ losg

CA 20 48 02 93.

Prior to the execution of this Agresment by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Depariment, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any mmsurance policy, whick would
alter the information on the certificats then on fils, Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full foree

and effect,

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in forcs the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, If the certificate is not recsived by the expiration dats,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR. and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is & default of this Agreement, whmh entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, o terminate

the Agreement immediatsly,
9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply
with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and
other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidentiel resords or other confidential
information recetved from NMC or preparsd in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information,

CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any snd all requests for disclosure of amy such

Revised 12/172008 MMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 4




confidential tecords or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any corfidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purposa of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.

9.2. NMC Records . When this Agresment expites or terminates, CONTRACTOR shal! return to NMC
- &nd NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or raeewad frem NMC to perform’ services under

this Agreement.

2.3. Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepars, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federsl state, and County rules and regulations related io services

performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement, If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or cther action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is rasolved,

9.4. Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to examine, mounitor and audit all records,
documents, conditions,” and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to

services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 85467, if this -
Agresment involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $1C,000, the parties to this
Apreement may be subject, at the requsst of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matiers connected with the performance of
this Agreernent for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

9.5. Royelties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royalty-free, exciusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authotize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the

prior written approval of NMC.

10, NON-DISCRIMINATION, During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its
subcontractors, shall not uniawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious oreed,

color, sex, natlonal origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual otientation, either in Coniractor's employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR. shall ensurs that the evaluation and treatment of its
employses and applicants for employment and all persons recelving and requesting services are free of
such diserimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations whichk prohibit diserimination, The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed t0 be prohibited diserimination.

11, COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT., If this Agreement has been ar
will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government

in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of sald contract, and
said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request,
NMC wilf deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contractor.

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and

rot a3 an employee of NMC. No offer or cbligation of permanent employment with NMC or partioular
County department or agercy is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Revisad 12/1/2008 MG PSA Form $100,000 or s 3




by virtue of this Agreement to recelve from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not Iimited
to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, worliers' compensation coverage, Insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated io pay directly all applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of
this Agreement Tn connection therewith, CONTRACTOR. shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of

Contractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13, NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally ot by fitst-class, postage
pet-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's coniract adminisirators at the addresses listed below.

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

David fwd  velem

Name . Name and Title
1441 Constitution BIvd, Salihas, CA. 93906 1 pstates ., pphe B 95003
Address Address '

B31,755.4111 _
Phone Phone

14, MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS,

14.1. Conftict of Intersst . CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indireetly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services

required to be rendersd under this Agreemont,

14.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be emended or modified only by an instr ument in writing signed
by NMC and the Contractor.

14.3. Waiver, Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the tarms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

14.4, Centractor, The term "Contractor" as used in this' Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents,
end employees acting on Confractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.

14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

14,6, Assignment and Subconiracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its
inferest ot obligations ih this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. Nons of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Rovised 19/1/2008 NMQFSA Form $100,000 or Leas 6




NMC. Notwithstanding amry such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement,

14.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR. under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon end inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted agsigns, and

heirs.

14.8. Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
Jocal laws and regulations in performing this Agresment. .

14.9, Headings. 'The'headiﬁgs are for corvenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement. .

14,10, Time is of the Essence. Time iz of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement

14,11, Governing Law. This Agreement shall be govetned by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of California.

14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressty reserve the right to sontract with other entities for the same or similar services,

14,13, Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agrée that each party has fully partioipated
in the review and revision of this Agresment and that any rule of construction to the effect that

ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreemant, .

14.14. Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same A gresment.

- 14.15. Tntegration, This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between
NBAC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject mafter of this Agresment and shall

supersede all prior negotiations. Repressmtations, or agreements, either written or oral, hetween
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective daie.of this Agreement, which is the dafe that NMC

signs the Agreement,

14.16. Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attaclument to this

Agreement, the provisions of this Agresment shall prevail and control.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form 3100,000 or Less 7




4 ) —_
/:é}% A it Tt

NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent

Date: /” %‘?"’/0

Department Head (if applicable)

Date: 12_.[ 5 | G:}

Date: ! 7 ! LI f (@

Approved as toRizcal Provi

By: LM
Audi;a@éﬁnt; I¥er

b \=0\A0

Revised NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 8
12-1.08

CONTRACTOR,

Signatyra‘"of Chair, President, or Vice-President

Towe Yood_, \}1m~@6€ﬂdzmt"

Name and Title

Date: ! ,7/ 75/{‘;?‘

P

By: )
- (S@m of Secretary; Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer

or Asst. Treasurer)

Name and Title

Ds%te: f?/{/’?/@"f

HNSTRUCTIONS: I CONTRACTOR. is a corporation,
including Hmited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full lagal name of the corporation sheil be set forth
above fogether with the sigpatwes of two specified
officors. ¥ CONTRACTOR is a partuership, the vame of
the parinership shell be $et forth sbove together with the
signature of a partner who has auwthority to exccuts this
Agrecment  on bobalf  of the  partnershdp,  If
CONTRACTOR. is ocontracting in  end  individual

capacity, the individual ghall set forth the namea of'the
bu]a?ine?g, Elf any and shall personally sign the Agreement.




ALARM SYSTEMS
BURGLARY AND FIRE
ACCESS CONTHOL
CLOSED CIRCUITTY

COAPURATE UFFICE
1111 EQTATES DRIVE
APTOS, CA DE003
(631} 4781111
(BOC) 6841111
FAX: (BY1) BES-BEPD

BRANCH OFFRCEY

_‘ 1111 ESTATES DIRIVE
P APTOS, GA B5C03
(831) 4761914
(831) 728-1111
FAX; {831} 656629

807 CHARLES AVE,, SUITE A
SEASIDE, GA 93855
{B31) 4241114
{A31) B4e-1111
FAX: [831) 898.7510

23BE PAFAGON DR., SUITE &
SAN JOSE, CA 95131
{408} 888-1111
FA: 408} 615-6280

6555 HUNTER DRIVE, SUITE 7
ROHNERT PARK, CA 94828
(707) 5421111
EAX: (Y07} 886-2464

wwew.firstalatin.com

BONDED & LIGENSED
LICENGE # ACOI277
LIGENGE # 430860

UL, LISTED SERVICES
#2050 taary
2480 42681

FM. APPROVED
43003068

January 13, 2010
Natividad Hospital
ATTN: Roxanne
Salinas, CA

E_xlr\{loi-l- A

SUBJECT: 2010 SECURITY AND FIRE SERVICE COSTS

Dear Roxanne,

Here is the information you requested ahout costs for service from First Alarm:

Maonthly Recurring Charge: 53015.00

Thig is for monitoring, certification, and required periodic testing of all intrusion, fire,
and access systems supparted by First Alarm.

Additional Mourly Rates

Service Technician
On-Call Service Tech
Fire Test Technician
Prujéct Manager

Systems Tech

579 for first half hr/$50 per half hour thereafter
5125 for first half hr/$75 per half hour thereafter
585 per hour

5125 per hour

5145 per hour

Let me know if you have any questions, and thank you for your businass!

Dave

Dave Hood, Vice President and General Manager

FIRST ALARM




ADDENDUM #1
To Agreement for Professional Services
By and between
County of Monterey and Natividad Medical Center and
First Alarm Security & Patrol Inc, in Master Agreement fox REP #9808

This Addendum #1 (“Addendum™) is entered into by and between Natividad
Medical Center (“NMC™), a general acute oare teaching hospital wholly owned and
operated by the County of Monterey, (“County™), a political subdivision of the State of
California, and First Alarm Seourlty & Patrol Fue. and the Master Agreement for REP
#9808 (“Contractor™). ‘

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor have enterad into a Master Agreement for
Professional Services with an effective date of December 1, 2004 ("Master Agreement™),
pursuant to which NMC and County-engage Contractor for armed and vnarmed ‘
uniformed guard seourity services as cutlined in the Agreement (“Services™); and

WHEREAS, Contractor is willing to provide unarmed uniformed guard seeutity
services for NMC and County as set forth in this Addendum,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutuzl agreements and covenants
contained in the Agreement and attachments/exhibits thereto, and for other good and
valugble consideration, the receipt and sufficlency of which hereby are ackunowledged, its
is mutuelly agreed and covenanted by end between the parties to the Agreement and the
Addendum, as follows:

1. NMC and County hereby engage Contractor to provide armed and unarmed
utformed guard secority services as desoribed in the Master Agreoment for REP
#9808,

2. In sccordance 'with fhe State of Cafifornia Title 22, Section 70713 Use of Outside
- Rescuroes this agreement shall specify that the Hospital retains professional and
administrative responsibility for the services tendered,

3. BExoopt as modifiad by this Addendium, the Master Agreament shall remain in fll
force and effect unmodified. To the extent that the terms of the Magster Agreament are
incongistent with the terms of this Addendurn, the terms of this Addendum shall
cantrel, .

IN WITNESS WHEREQCEF, the parties have executed this Addendum, which will become
effective on the date on which this Addendum is full executad by the parties,




NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

By —.ﬁ(l\Q‘L

Neme: __ Harry Weis

Title: __ Chief Executive Officer__
Dae; t1lrs

MONTEREY COUNTY

; Contracts/Purchasing Manager

Aprroved as to Form

ey Jeedts

Bfaoy Saetta® ~
Deputy County Counsel

Date: [/ %(//'o

Name: Cal Horfon
Title: President
Dats:  January 6, 2010

44 R — Y




ACCORD
h ,..»-""

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MN/DD/YYYY)
3/29/2012

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER CONTACT
InterWest Insurance Services (FIRST10) PHONE FAX
License #0B01094 &NciNo.Em):831—635—2251 (A/C,No):83]1-638-6803
330 Tres Pinos Road, Suite A-1 ADOAESS:
: PRODUCER
Hollister CA 95023 CUSTOMER 10 #:
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED L iNsURER A: Philadelphia Indemnity Tns Go 18058
First Alarm .
First Alarm Security & Patrecl, Inc. INSURER®: Liberty Muktual Ins Company 23043
1111 Estates Drive INSURER € :
Aptos CA 93003 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1234977024 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TC CGERTIFY THAT THE PCLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
PERICD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER COCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO
WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBEC HEREIN 1S SUBJECT
TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSICNS AND CONCITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS.
NSH AGDLSUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSAL| WYD POLICY NUMBER (MNYED/YYYY) | (MM/BOYYYY) UMITS
n GENERAL LIABILITY PHPK740418 7/1/2011 F/1/2012 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
] DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABILITY ppgh’:}|5ES {£a occurence) | $1» 000,000
| CLAIME-MALE UULUK MEU EAF {ANY ONB person) Fevruvy
¥ | xcu, BFPD PERSOCHAL & ADY INJURY | 1,000,000
* | E&O GENERAL AGGREGATE §2,000,000
GEM'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPICP AGG | $2,000,000
poucy x| TES; Lo 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY PHPK7404L8 7/L/2011  |7/1/2012 COMBIMED SINGLE LIMIT $1,006, 0G0
— {Ea accident) ’ !
E—-—- ANY AUTO BODILY MNJURY {Per person) | §
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident}} §
|| SCHEDULED AUTOS " PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | KIRED AUTOS {Per accident) $
% | NOM-OWNED AUTOS §
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURAENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION _ § $
o | WORKERS COMPENSATION , 47172012 |a7L/2013  |x | WCSTATU. OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY YIN #e2s15007127012 L L TOHY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTMNER/EXECUTIVE F.L. FACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OQFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
{Mardatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION $ below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 1,000,000

Additional Insured per attached CG2010 10/01 form.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more gpace Isrequired)
Natividad Medical Center and the County of Monterey its officers,

agents & employees are named as

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION 10 days for non-payment of premium

Natividad Medical Center, Engineering
Department Bldg 900, County of Monterey
PO Box 81611

Salinas CA 93912

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENT ATIVE

ACORD 25 (2009/09)

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: PHPK74C418

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 201007 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location{s) Of Covered Qperations

Blanket where required by contract

Any/all locations and projects whete required
by contract

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will he shown in the Declarations.

CG 20100704

Lo DECHUI T = WHO IS Al nsywied (5 dinended 10

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s} shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whcle or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the perfermance of your ongoing operatians for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated abave,

@ IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004

B. VYV eSpECL W tig insuldnue anorded o viese

additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

This insurance dees net apply to "bedily injury” or
"praperty damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on be-
half of the additional insured(s) at the location
of the covered operations has been complsted,
or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any perscn or organization other
than another contractor or subcontractor en-
gaged in performing operations for a principal
as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1



PI-MANU-1 (01/00)
POLICY NUMBER: PHPK740418

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READIT CAREFULLY

PRIMARY/NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT

This endersement modifies insurance provided under the fellowing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARILITY COVERAGE PART

Schedule

Name and Address <of Person or Organization:

Any Person of Organization as Required by Written Contract.

It i5 understeod and agreed that coverage for the person or crganization
shown in the above schedule is primary and non-contributory as respects
liakility created by the errors, acts or omissions of the named insured
herein and subject ko the terms and conditions in the Additional Insured

Endorsement attached hereto.

All other terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of this policy are

unchanged and applicable.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged,

Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMEER: PHPK740418 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endarsement modifies insurance provided under the following;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Qr Organization:
BLANKET WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Information required o complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the persen or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24040509 ® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1 O



POLICY NUMBER: PHPK740418 PI-MANU-1 (01/00)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

Section II - Liability Coverage - A.l. WHC IS AN INSURED provision is
amended by the addition of the following:

e. Any person or organization for whem you are required by an "insured
contract" to provide insurance is an "insured," subject to the following
additional provisions:

(1) The "insured contract" must be in effect during the policy period
shown in the Declarations and must have been executed prior to the "bedily

injury" or "property damage."”

(2) This person or organization 1s an "insured" only to the extent vou
are liable due to your ongoing operations for that insured, whether the work
is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent you are held liable
for an "accident" occurring while a covered "auto” 1s being driven by you or

cne of your employees.

(3) There iz no coverage provided to this person or organization for

"bodily injury" to its employees or for "property damages' teo its property.

(4) Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the
axtent of your negligence cor fault according to the applicable principles of

comparative negligence or fault.

(5} The defense of any claim or "suit" must be tendered by this person or
organization as scon as practicable to all other insurers which potentially

provide insurance for such <laim or "suit."

(&) The coverage provided will not exceed the lesser of:

{a) The coverage and/or limits of this policy; or

(k) The coverage and/or limits required by the "insured contract.”
(7) A person's or organization's status as an "insured” under this

subparagraph d ends when your cperations for that "insured" are completed.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Page 1 of 1



Changes and updates to First Alarm Amendment # 2 for FY 12/13
*note that Name should read First Alarm vs. First Alarm Security & Patrol inc.

*use Vendor Number: CVO00003633

Should read:

First Alarm

1111 Estates Dr.

Aptos CA 95003



